



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GREAT STUFF, INC., a Delaware
corporation; JEFFREY S. BRUETTE and
BRIAN KUEHN

Defendants Below-
Appellants,

v.

ANDREW CODY COTTER

Plaintiff Below-
Appellee.

No. 323,2015

Court below: Superior Court of the
State of Delaware

C.A. No. N13C-02-009 FSS

**APPELLANTS' GREAT STUFF, INC., JEFFREY S. BRUETTE AND BRIAN KUEHN'S
OPENING BRIEF**

**LAW OFFICES OF
MICHELE D. ALLEN, LLC**

/s/ Michele D. Allen
Michele D. Allen (#4359)
724 Yorklyn Road, Suite 310
Hockessin, Delaware 19707
(302) 234-8600
(302) 234-8602 (fax)
michele@micheleallenlaw.com
Attorney for Defendants

Dated: December 17, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS v

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. DEFENDANTS-BELOW WERE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF
 LAW AND THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANTS’ DISPOSITIVE
 MOTIONS..... 4

 A. Questions Presented..... 4

 B. Scope of Review 4

 C. Merits of the Argument..... 6

 1. The Court committed legal error in denying Defendants’ Motion for Summary
 Judgment on all Counts Pursuant to Rule 56 and 12(h)(3) because the Court did not have
 subject matter jurisdiction. 6

 2. It was an abuse of discretion for the Court to deny Defendants’ Motion for Judgment
 Notwithstanding the Verdict in light of the apparent lack of evidence to support Plaintiff’s
 claims and the judge’s ability to view all evidence without the requirement of favoring the
 Plaintiff. 8

 3. The Court erred as a matter of law when it denied Defendants’ Motion for a Directed
 Verdict despite the apparent lack of evidence to support Plaintiff’s claims. 17

 4. The Court erred as a matter of law when it failed to render a decision on Defendants’
 Motion for Summary Judgment on all Counts filed on September 26, 2014..... 19

 II. THE TRIAL JUDGE’S EVIDENTIARY RULINGS AMOUNTED TO REVERSIBLE
 ERROR, INDIVIDUALLY AND CUMULATIVELY BECAUSE THEY SIGNIFICANTLY
 PREJUDICED THE DEFENDANTS, PREVENTING A FAIR TRIAL. 20

A. Question Presented.....	20
B. Scope of Review	20
C. Merits of Argument.....	21
1. The trial judge committed reversible error by allowing testimony referencing Nicholas DeLucia.	21
2. Failure to allow certain questioning of Ashley Justus and Dennis Campbell was an abuse of discretion in that it disallowed Defendants to properly address very prejudicial information already in the record and presented to the jury.....	24
3. Trial judge’s allowance of any reference to a Maryland plea agreement and protection order was prejudicial to Defendants in that it allowed the jury to imply that Defendants were guilty of some bad acts as a result of their alleged activities with Plaintiff.	26
4. The trial judge abused his discretion in preventing Defendants the opportunity to include special <i>voir dire</i> questions that would have enabled them to obtain an unbiased jury.....	28
5. The trial judge abused his discretion by failing to grant Defendants’ Motion to Sever.	29
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN FORMULATING THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS AND VERDICT SHEET.....	30
1. Question Presented.....	30
2. Standard of Review	30
3. Merits of Argument.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

Exhibits:

Exhibit A - Entry of Judgment (May 28 2015)

Exhibit B - Order/Letter Decision, Motion for Reargument denied (May 12, 2015)

Exhibit C - Decision, Directed Verdict denied, Remittitur granted (Apr. 10, 2015)

Exhibit D - Excerpt from trial transcript, Motion for Directed Verdict denied (Nov. 6, 2014)

Exhibit E - Excerpt from Oral Argument of Motion for Summary Judgment (May 15, 2014)

Exhibit F - Excerpt from trial transcript regarding jury instructions (Nov. 7, 2014)

Exhibit G - Unpublished Decisions

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Adams v. Aidoo</i> , 2012 Del. Super. LEXIS 135 (Del. Super. 2012)	5, 32
<i>Adams v. Luciani</i> , 846 A.2d 237 (Del. 2003)	23
<i>Alexander v. Riga</i> , 208 F.3d 419 (3d Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	6
<i>Baltimore Transit Co. v. Faulkner</i> , 20 A.2d 485 (1941)	36
<i>Barrio Canal v. Gibbs</i> , 697 A.2d 1169 (Del. 1977)	23
<i>Beebe Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Bailey</i> , 913 A.2d 543 (Del. 2006).....	33
<i>Browne v. Saunders</i> , 768 A.2d 467 (Del. 2001)	18
<i>Bullock v. State</i> , 775 A.2d 1043 (Del. 2002)	5, 32
<i>Burgos v. Hickok</i> , 695 A.2d 1141 (Del. 1997).....	9
<i>Caldor, Inc. v. Bowden</i> , 625 A.2d 959 (Md. 1993)	11
<i>Capano v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 556 (Del. 2001).....	5, 22
<i>Capital Mgmt. Co. v. Brown</i> , 813 A.2d 1094 (Del. 2002).....	5
<i>Corbitt v. Tatagari</i> ,804 A.2d 1057 (Del. 2002).....	33
<i>Cummings v. Pinder</i> , 574 A.2d 843 (Del. 1990)	10
<i>Darcars Motors of Silver Spring, Inc. v. Borzym</i> , 841 A.2d 828 (Md. 2004)	37
<i>Deshields v. State</i> , 706 A.2d 502 (Del. 1998).....	24
<i>Doe v. Wildey</i> , 2012 WL 1408879 (Del. Super. 2012).....	12
<i>Emory Hill, McConnell & Assoc., Inc. v. Snyder</i> , No. 63, 1992, 1992 Del. LEXIS 293 (Del. 1992)	5
<i>Eustice v. Rupert</i> , 460 A.2d 507 (Del. 1983).....	23

<i>Farm Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Perdue, Inc.</i> , 608 A.2d 726 (Del. 1992).....	19
<i>Fiduciary Trust Co. v. Fiduciary Trust Co.</i> , 445 A.2d 927 (Del. 1982).....	4
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Adams</i> , 541 A.2d 567 (Del. 1988).....	22
<i>Fritz v. Yeager</i> , 790 A.2d 469 (Del. 2002)	19
<i>Gillenardo v. Connor Broad. Delaware Co.</i> , 2002 WL 991110 (Del. Super. 2002).....	9
<i>Herring v. State</i> , 805 A.2d 872 (Del. 2002).....	33
<i>Kazatsky v. King David Mem'l Park, Inc.</i> , 527 A.2d 988 (Pa. 1987)	12
<i>Kuratle Contracting, Inc. v. Linden Green Condo. Assoc.</i> , 2013 WL 6140000 (Del. Super. 2013).....	6
<i>Lank v. Moyed</i> , 909 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006).....	5
<i>Larson by Larson v. Miller</i> , 76 F.3d 1446 (8th Cir.1996)	9
<i>Levenson v. Souser</i> , 557 A.2d 1081 (Pa. Super. 1989)	17
<i>Littleton v. Ironside</i> , 2010 WL 8250830 (Del. Super. 2010).....	9
<i>Mattern v. Hudson</i> , 532 A.2d 85 (Del. 1987)	10
<i>McQuiggan v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 73 Md. App. 705 (1988)	15
<i>Merrill v. Crothall-American, Inc.</i> , 606 A.2d 96 (Del. 1992)	4
<i>Middlebrook v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 739 (Del. 2003).....	22
<i>Millman v. Millman</i> , 359 A.2d 158 (Del. 1976)	9
<i>Moorhead v. State</i> , 638 A.2d 52 (Del. 1994).....	22
<i>Ortiz v. State</i> , 869 A.2d 285 (Del. 2005)	30
<i>Parson v. State</i> , 275 A.2d 777 (Del. 1971).....	30
<i>Petit v. Country Life Homes, Inc.</i> , 2005 Del. Super. LEXIS 344 (Del. Super. 2005)	12
<i>Poole v. Hudson</i> , 83 A.2d 703 (Del. Super. 1951)	15
<i>Probst v. State</i> , 547 A.2d 114 (Del. 1988)	33

<i>Reagan v. Rider</i> , 521 A.2d 1246 (Md. 1987).....	14
<i>Riggins v. Mauriello</i> , 603 A.2d 827 (Del. 1992)	33
<i>Robelen Piano Co. v. DiFonzo</i> , 169 A.2d 240 (Del. 1961)	23
<i>Russell v. Kanaga</i> , 571 A.2d 724 (Del. 1990)	5, 19
<i>Sammons v. Doctors for Emergency Servs., P.A.</i> , 913 A.2d 519 (Del. 2006).....	5
<i>Saudi Basic Indus. Corp. v. Mobil Yanbu Petrochemical Co., Inc.</i> , 866 A.2d 1 (Del. 2005)	5
<i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</i> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011).....	7
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 560 A.2d 1004 (Del. 1989)	22
<i>Stephenson v. Capano Dev., Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1983).....	36
<i>Stickel v. State</i> , 975 A.2d 780 (Del. 2009).....	22
<i>Storey v. Camper</i> , 401 A.2d 458 (Del. 1979)	5, 9, 33
<i>Strauss v. Biggs</i> , 525 A.2d 992 (Del. 1987).....	23
<i>Tell v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Baltimore</i> , C.A. No. 09C-06-196 JAP, 2010 Del. Super. LEXIS 162 (Del. Super. 2010).....	7
<i>United States v. Baldwin</i> , 607 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1979).....	30
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 514 F.2d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	23
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 405 A.2d 685 (Del. Supr. 1979).....	23

Statutes

§ 3-301. Definitions, MD CRIM LAW § 3-301 (West)	17
10 <i>Del. C.</i> §3104(j)	7
10 <i>Del. C.</i> §541	8
10 <i>Del. C.</i> §542	7
6 <i>Del. C.</i> §2708	8

<i>Del. Const. art. IV, § 19</i>	33
DEL. P.J.I. CIV. § 14.1 (2000).....	11
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 3-307 (West).....	17

Other Authorities

Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts § 18	11, 18
Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts § 66	15
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 46.....	10, 11
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 892.....	18

Rules

D.R.E. 403.....	24
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 12(h)(3).....	8
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 50(b)	8, 9
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 56(c).....	6
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 59(d)	8
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 59(e).....	9

Exhibits

Exhibit A - Entry of Judgment (May 28 2015)	
Exhibit B – Order/Letter Decision, Motion for Reargument Denied (May 12, 2015)	
Exhibit C – Decision, Directed Verdict denied, Remittitur granted (Apr. 10, 2015)	
Exhibit D - Denial of Directed Verdict after presentation of Plaintiff’s case (Nov. 6, 2014)	
Exhibit E - Excerpt from Oral Argument on Motion for Summary Judgment (May 15, 2014)
